Regeneration & Environment

Riverside House | Main Street | Rotherham | S60 1AE Tel: 01709 254748 Fax: 01709 372419

E:mail: rachel.overfield@rotherham.gov.uk E-mail the Council for free from your local library

Our Ref. Your Ref.

Please ask for: Rachel Overfield

Clerk to Dalton Parish Council

Dalton Parish Hall, Doncaster Road,

Dalton, Rotherham.

S65 3ET

8 March 2018

Dear Dalton Parish Council

Designation of Neighbourhood Area

Further to your letter dated January 2018, I can confirm that Rotherham Metropolitan Borough Council has formally designated Dalton Parish as a Neighbourhood Area for the purposes of producing a Neighbourhood Development Plan. This decision was taken at the Council's Cabinet and Commissioners' Decision Making Meeting of 19 February 2018. A copy of the minutes of this meeting is anticipated to be made available on the Council's website: www.rotherham.gov.uk/council

The application for Neighbourhood Area designation was submitted by Dalton Parish Council as a 'relevant body' under Section 61G (1) of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 (as amended) by the Localism Act 2011. The relevant designation information is set out below:

- The name of the Neighbourhood Area: Dalton Parish Neighbourhood Area
- The name of the Plan (unless notified otherwise by Dalton Parish Council): Dalton Parish Neighbourhood Plan
- The map identifying the area: appended to this letter
- The name of the 'Relevant Body': Dalton Parish Council

If you have any queries regarding this letter and to set up a meeting to discuss your emerging Neighbourhood Plan, please do not hesitate to contact Planning Officer Rachel Overfield in the first instance.

Yours sincerely,

Andy Duncan

Planning Policy Manager

Enc.



